

No. 20-2064

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**AARON M. FREY, in his capacity as the Attorney General of the State of
Maine; WILLIAM N. LUND, in his capacity as Superintendent of the Maine
Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection**

Defendant-Appellant.

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT OF MAINE (CASE No. 1:19-cv-438-GZS)

RYAN P. DUMAIS, ESQ.
EATON PEABODY
77 Sewall Street #3000
Augusta, ME 04330
(207) 622-3747

REBECCA E. KUEHN, ESQ.
JENNIFER L. SARVADI, ESQ.
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-6930

March 10, 2022

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT1

REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION.....2

I. The Panel’s Interpretation is Inconsistent with Supreme Court Precedent, First Circuit Authority, and That of Various Other Circuits.2

 A. The FCRA Preemption Framework.3

 B. The Panel’s Opinion.5

 C. The Panel’s Interpretation Runs Afoul of Supreme Court and First Circuit Authority on Federal Preemption.7

 D. *Galper* Does Not Support the Panel’s Interpretation of §1681t(b)(1).11

II. The Panel’s Interpretation is at Odds with Congress’ Clear Intent to Preempt State Laws Like Maine’s Laws.12

III. The Panel’s Reading Renders the “Relating To” Clauses Superfluous, Materially Alters Other Provisions of §1681t(b)(1), and is Thus Unworkable.....13

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aldaco v. RentGrow, Inc., 921 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2019).....4

CDIA v. King, 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)4, 12

Galper v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 11, 12

Mass. Ass’n of Health Maint. Org. v. Ruthardt, 194 F.3d 176
(1st Cir. 1999) passim

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992) 1, 3, 8

Ross v. FDIC, 625 F.3d. 808 (4th Cir. 2010).....3

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n, 552 U.S. 364 (2008)..... 1, 8, 9

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....7, 13

Statutes

15 U.S.C §1681t(b)(1) passim

15 U.S.C. §1681t(b)(1)(B).....14

15 U.S.C. §1681t(b)(5).2, 15

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)(E) passim

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(d).....13

15 U.S.C. §16813

15 U.S.C. §1681c4

15 U.S.C. §1681t (1996).....12

15 U.S.C. §1681t(a).5

Other Authorities

10 M.R.S.A. § 1310-H(2-A)5

10 M.R.S.A. §1310-H(4)5

140 Cong. Rec. H9797-056

140 Cong. Rec. H98156

RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT

The panel’s interpretation of the subject matter preemption provision of the Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)(E), is inconsistent with Supreme Court authority governing the construction of similar preemption provisions under other federal laws, is inconsistent with existing precedent in this Circuit and other circuit courts, and ignores Congress’ intent to establish a uniform standard for credit reporting in this country. *See, e.g., Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 504 U.S. 374, 383-387 (1992), and *Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n*, 552 U.S. 364, 367 (2008). *See also Mass. Ass’n of Health Maint. Org. v. Ruthardt*, 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999). As such, consideration by the full court is necessary to secure and maintain uniformity of the court’s decisions.
